

19-3806-cr(L)

19-3944-cr(CON), 19-3945-cr(XAP), 19-3964-cr(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

—against—

MATTHEW CONNOLLY, GAVIN CAMPBELL BLACK,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NEW YORK
COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

GARY STEIN
ELIZABETH M. SULLIVAN
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000

HARRY SANDICK
DAVID S. KLEBAN
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND ABSENT PROOF DEFENDANTS BELIEVED THE ESTIMATES WERE UNTRUE OR UNREASONABLE	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S WATERED-DOWN STANDARD OF FRAUD LIABILITY IMPROPERLY RELIEVED THE GOVERNMENT OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE A KNOWINGLY FALSE STATEMENT	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S THEORY THREATENS TO CRIMINALIZE LEGITIMATE BUSINESS CONDUCT AND OFFENDS DUE PROCESS	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>CPC Int’l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 268 (1987).....	9
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	18
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926).....	19, 20
<i>First City Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 730 F. Supp. 501 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	5
<i>Freedman v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Conn. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 34 F. App’x 408 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>IKB Int’l S.A. v. Bank of Am.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4036 (LAK), 2014 WL 1377801 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 584 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. ___, No. 18-1059, 2020 WL 2200833 (U.S. May 7, 2020)	4, 23
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp., plc</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	23

In re Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003),
aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)17, 18

In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.,
 No. 09 MD 2030 (LAP),
 2011 WL 536437 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011),
aff'd sub nom. Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)17

MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O'Neill & Partners, L.P.,
 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014)7, 8

Neder v. United States,
 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....5

People v. Peckens,
 153 N.Y. 576 (1897)8

Plumbers' Union Loc. No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.,
 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011).....17

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)8, 9

Skilling v. United States,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....22

United States v. Allen,
 160 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)19

United States v. Allen,
 864 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017)6, 7, 13

United States v. Amrep Corp.,
 560 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1977)10, 11

United States v. Autuori,
 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)11, 12

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....23

United States v. Bucey,
876 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1989)14, 15

United States v. Connolly,
No. 16 Cr. 370 (CM),
2019 WL 2125044 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019)2

United States v. Dula,
39 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1994)15, 16

United States v. Grayson,
166 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1948)10

United States v. Helmsley,
941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991)14, 15

United States v. Manton,
107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939)16

United States v. Morris,
80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996)12

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)4, 5, 8, 19

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.,
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)4, 23

United States v. Rowe,
56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)10

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc)5

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....22, 23

United States v. Vest,
116 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1997)15, 16

Van Riper v. United States,
13 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1926)10

In re Verifone Sec. Litig.,
784 F. Supp. 1471 (N.D. Cal. 1992),
aff'd, 11 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1993).....18, 19

Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.,
248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)7, 8, 10

Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)18

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 13435

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)1

Restatements

Restatement of Contracts § 471 (1932)19

Restatement of Contracts § 474 (1932)8, 19

Other Authorities

Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff,
Securities & Federal Corporate Law § 20:310
